

NO. 20-0682

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Sunchase IV Homeowners Association, Inc. and Board,

Petitioners,

v.

David Atkinson,

Respondent.

On Review from the Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth District of Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE**

Frank O. Carroll III (lead counsel)

State Bar No. 24082785

focarroll@winstead.com

Alex S. Valdes

State Bar No. 24037626

avaldes@winstead.com

Winstead PC

600 Travis Street, Suite 5200

Houston, Texas 77002

713-650-2664

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE COUNSEL	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
BACKGROUND	2
A. Condominiums: A Creature of Statute	2
B. Condominiums Come to Texas	3
C. Texas Leaves Its Own Brand on Condominium Law	4
D. Condominiums in the Present Day.....	5
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	6
A. Uniform Laws Require Uniform Interpretation.....	6
B. The Prevailing Party Provision Does Not Contain an “Affirmative Relief” Requirement.....	7
C. The Prevailing Party Provision is Good for Homeowners & Homeowners Associations	10
CONCLUSION & PRAYER.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Sunchase IV Homeowners Ass’n</i> , No. 13-17-00691-CV, 2020 Tex. App. LEXIS 3637 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Apr. 30, 2020)	2, 7, 8
<i>Bragdon v. Bayshore Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 251 A.3d 661 (Del. Ch. 2021)	10
<i>Buttross V., Inc. v. Victoria Square Condo. Homeowners’ Ass’n Inc.</i> , No. 03-09-00526-CV, 2010 Tex. App. LEXIS 6803, 2010 WL 3271957 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 18, 2010, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	8
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642, 194 L. Ed. 2d 707 (2016)	8
<i>Eagle Point Condominium Owners Ass’n v. Coy</i> , 9 P.3d 898 (Wash. App. Div. 1 2000)	9
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103, (1992)	8
<i>Intercont’l Group P’ship v. KB Home Lone Star L.P.</i> , 295 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. 2009).....	8
<i>Levin & Stein v. Meadow Valley Condo. Owners Ass’n</i> , 157 Wash. App. 1003 (2010)	10
<i>In re LMP 8500 Shoal Creek, L.L.C.</i> , 2007 WL 2713927 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2007).....	9
<i>Mullowney v. Masopust</i> , 943 A.2d 1029 (R.I. 2008)	10
<i>One Pac. Towers Homeowners’ Ass’n v. HAL Real Estate Invs., Inc.</i> , 61 P.3d 1094 (Wash. 2002).....	10

<i>Plano Parkway Office Condos. v. Bever Props., LLC</i> , 246 S.W.3d 188 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007).....	7
<i>Riley v. Caridas</i> , 2020 WL 7702183 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2020, pet. denied)	7
<i>Rohrmoos Venture v. UTSW DVA Healthcare, LLP</i> , 578 S.W.3d 469 (Tex. 2019).....	8
<i>Wheelbarger v. Landing Council of Co-Owners</i> , 471 S.W.3d 875 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015, pet. denied) ...	8
Statutes	
1980 Model Uniform Condominium Act	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-33.3-123(1)(c)	5
Minn. Stat. § 515B.4-116(b).....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.4117.6.....	5
P.R. Laws Ann., Tit. 31, §1291 (1902).....	3
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 82.161(b) (West 2021)	5
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 1301a, §2(c) (Vernon Supp. 1963–1979).....	3
Texas Property Code, §81.001 et seq.	3
Texas Property Code § 5.006	9
Texas Property Code § 82.161	<i>passim</i>
UNIF. CONDO. ACT, 7 Part II U.L.A. 452 (1980).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 64.34.455.....	5

Other Authorities

Foundation for Community Association Research,
Community Association Fact Book 2020 1

Housing & Urban Development, *Model Statute for Creation
of Apartment Ownership* (Form 3285, 1962)..... 3

73d Leg., R.S. (1993) 4

Nicholas M. Cannella, *Recent Innovations in State
Condominium Legislation*, 48 St. John’s L. Rev. 994
(1974)..... 3

Texas Condominium Sales Report 2021 Edition 6
